## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE

## **BY-LAW NO. 053-2024**

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of the Municipal Funding Agreement for the Canada Community Building Fund with The Association of Municipalities of Ontario

**WHEREAS** Section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c.25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws to exercise its municipal powers;

**AND WHEREAS** the Government of Canada, the Government of Ontario, the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO), and the City of Toronto are signatories to the Administrative Agreement on the Canada Community-Building Fund;

**AND WHEREAS AMO** is responsible for the administration of CCBF funding made available to all Municipalities in Ontario – except the City of Toronto – under the Administrative Agreement, and will therefore undertake (and require the Recipient to undertake) certain activities as set out in this Agreement;

**AND WHERAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre is desirous of entering into an agreement with AMO to access the Canada Community-Building Funding;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. **THAT** entering into a Municipal Funding Agreement with AMO to access the Canada Community Building Fund is hereby approved and authorized.
- 2. **THAT** the CAO and Treasurer be authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre the said Municipal Funding Agreement, in substantially the same form as attached hereto and forming a part of this By-law.
- 3. **THAT** the Agreement shall take effect and come into force upon the signing thereof by all parties thereto.
- 4. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.

**READ** a **FIRST** and **SECOND** time this 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

**READ** a **THIRD** time and **FINALLY PASSED** this 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Mayor, S. McMillan	
Clerk, J. Nethercott	